
TOURNAMENT HISTORY

Tournament Won-Lost-Tied Records� 44
Tournament Highlights� 46
Seeding History � 48
Annual Scoring Leaders� 50
Overtime Games� 52
Shutout Games� 54
Longest Games (Top 20)� 55
Television Ratings (since 1995)� 56
Tournament Scoring Trends (1948-2019)� 58
NCAA Division I Men’s Ice Hockey Championship  
Committee� 59



Tournament Won-Lost-Tied Records	 44	

 

TOURNAMENT WON-LOST-TIED RECORDS

(57 Teams)
Tournament Record Tournament Finish

Team (Years Participated) Years Won Lost Tied Pct. 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Air Force (2007-08-09-11-12-17-18) 7 3 7 0 .300 0 0 0 0
Ala.-Huntsville (2007-10) 2 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Alas. Anchorage (1990-91-92) 3 2 5 0 .286 0 0 0 0
Alas. Fairbanks (2010) 1 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0
American Int’l (2019) 1 1 1 0 .500 0 0 0 0
Arizona St. (2019) 1 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Bemidji St. (2005-06-09-10) 4 2 4 0 .333 0 0 1 0
Boston College (1948-49-50-54-56-59-63-65-68-73-78-84-85-86-87-89-90-91-98-99-2000-
01-03-04-05-06-07-08-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

35 49 42 0 .538 5 6 8 6

Boston U. (1950-51-53-60-66-67-71-72-74-75-76-77-78-84-86-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-
98-2000-02-03-05-06-07-09-12-15-16-17-18)

36 43 37 0 .538 5 6 8 3

Bowling Green (1977-78-79-82-84-87-88-89-90-2019) 10 7 18 1 .288 1 0 1 0
Brown (1951-65-76-93) 4 2 5 0 .286 0 1 1 1
Canisius (2013) 1 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Clarkson (1957-58-62-63-66-70-81-82-84-90-91-92-93-95-96-97-98-99-07-08-18-19) 22 13 25 1 .346 0 3 4 0
Colgate (1981-90-2000-05-14) 5 3 6 0 .333 0 1 0 0
Colorado Col. (1948-49-50-51-52-55-57-78-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-05-06-08-11) 20 18 20 0 .474 2 3 3 2
Cornell (1967-68-69-70-72-73-80-81-86-91-96-97-2002-03-05-06-09-10-12-17-18-19) 22 19 23 0 .452 2 2 2 2
Dartmouth (1948-49-79-80) 4 4 4 0 .500 0 2 2 0
Denver (1958-60-61-63-64-66-68-69-71-72-86-95-97-99-2002-04-05-08-09-10-11-12-13-
14-15-16-17-18-19)

29 36 24 0 .600 8 2 4 2

Ferris St. (2003-12-14-16) 4 6 4 0 .600 0 1 0 0
Harvard (1955-57-58-69-71-74-75-82-83-85-86-87-88-89-93-94-2002-03-04-05-06-15-16-
17-19)

25 16 33 1 .330 1 2 4 6

Holy Cross (2004-06) 2 1 2 0 .333 0 0 0 0
Lake Superior St. (1985-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96) 10 20 11 1 .641 3 1 0 0
Maine (1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-95-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-12) 18 30 20 0 .600 2 3 5 1
Massachusetts (2007-19) 2 4 2 0 .667 0 1 0 0
UMass Lowell (1988-94-96-2012-13-14-16-17) 8 8 8 1 .500 0 0 1 0
Mercyhurst (2001-03-05) 3 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Merrimack (1988-2011) 2 2 3 0 .400 0 0 0 0
Miami (OH) (1993-97-2004-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-15) 13 8 12 0 .400 0 1 1 0
Michigan (1948-49-50-51-52-53-54-55-56-57-62-64-77-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-
01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-16-18)

37 53 30 0 .639 9 3 13 0

Michigan St. (1959-66-67-82-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-92-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-
04-06-07-08-12)

27 30 29 1 .508 3 2 5 1

Michigan Tech (1956-60-62-65-69-70-74-75-76-81-2015-17-18) 13 13 12 0 .520 3 4 1 2
Minnesota (1953-54-61-71-74-75-76-79-80-81-83-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-
97-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-12-13-14-15-17)

37 55 38 0 .591 5 7 7 2

Minn. Duluth (1983-84-85-93-2004-09-11-12-15-16-17-18-19) 13 27 12 0 .692 3 2 2 0
Minnesota St. (2003-13-14-15-18-19) 6 0 6 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Omaha (2006-11-15) 3 2 3 0 .400 0 0 1 0
New Hampshire (1977-79-82-83-92-94-95-97-98-99-2000-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-
11-13)

22 16 26 0 .381 0 2 2 3

Niagara (2000-04-08-13) 4 1 4 0 .200 0 0 0 0
North Dakota (1958-59-63-65-67-68-79-80-82-84-87-90-97-98-99-2000-01-03-04-05-06-
07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)

32 52 26 0 .667 8 5 8 1

Northeastern (1982-88-94-2009-16-18-19) 7 3 7 1 .318 0 0 1 0
Northern Mich. (1980-81-89-91-92-93-99-2010) 8 10 10 0 .500 1 1 0 1
Notre Dame (2004-07-08-09-11-13-14-16-17-18-19) 11 12 11 0 .522 0 2 2 0



Tournament Won-Lost-Tied Records	 45	

 

Ohio St. (1998-99-2003-04-05-09-17-18-19) 9 4 9 0 .308 0 0 2 0
Penn St. (2017-18) 2 1 2 0 .333 0 0 0 0
Princeton (1998-2008-09-18) 4 0 4 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Providence (1964-78-81-83-85-89-91-96-2001-14-15-16-17-18-19) 15 17 20 0 .459 1 1 2 1
Quinnipiac (2002-13-14-15-16-19) 6 7 6 0 .538 0 2 0 0
Rensselaer (1953-54-61-64-84-85-94-95-2011) 9 7 9 1 .441 2 0 2 1
Robert Morris (2014) 1 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0
RIT (2010-15-16) 3 3 3 0 .500 0 0 1 0
St. Cloud St. (1989-2000-01-02-03-07-08-10-13-14-15-16-18-19) 14 5 15 0 .250 0 0 1 0
St. Lawrence (1952-55-56-59-60-61-62-83-87-88-89-92-99-2000-01-07) 16 5 25 0 .167 0 2 2 5
Union (NY) (2011-12-13-14-17) 5 7 4 0 .636 1 0 1 0
Vermont (1988-96-97-2009-10-14) 6 3 7 0 .300 0 0 2 0
Wayne St. (MI) (2003) 1 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Western Mich. (1986-94-96-2011-12-17) 6 0 7 0 .000 0 0 0 0
Wisconsin (1970-72-73-77-78-81-82-83-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-98-2000-01-04-05-06-08-
10-13-14)

25 37 22 2 .623 6 2 2 1

Yale (1952-98-2009-10-11-13-15-16) 8 7 7 0 .500 1 0 1 0



Tournament Highlights	 46	

 

TOURNAMENT HIGHLIGHTS
1948	 The NCAA championship is initiated as a four-team, single-elimina-

tion bracket. Jim Malone scores the tournament’s first goal to spark 
Dartmouth past Colorado College, 8-4, in the opening NCAA postsea-
son game, a semifinal contest played March 18 at The Broadmoor 
World Arena in Colorado Springs.  Michigan defeated Boston College, 
6-4, in overtime, in the other semifinal.  Dartmouth falls to Michigan 8-4 
in the title game, however, as the Wolverines win the first of six crowns 
over the event’s opening nine years.

1949	 The third-place game is added.
1958	 The championship moves out of Colorado Springs for the first time and 

is played in Williams Arena on the University of Minnesota, Twin Cities, 
campus as part of the state of Minnesota’s centennial celebration.  A 
record crowd of 7,878 sees Denver win its first title by defeating North 
Dakota, 6-2.

1960	 The 50th NCAA tournament game has Boston U. topping St. 
Lawrence, 7-6, in the third-place contest March 19 in Boston.

1961	 St. Lawrence forward John Mason scores the 500th goal in NCAA 
tournament history, a second-period marker that leads to a 6-3 semifi-
nal triumph over Rensselaer.

1964	 Michigan wins its seventh NCAA ice hockey championship in 17 years, 
defeating Denver, 6-3, on the Pioneers’ home ice.

1969	 Denver captures its second straight title and fifth over a 12-year period 
with a 4-3 triumph of Cornell.

1970	 Cornell (29-0) finishes the only perfect season in NCAA Division I 
history with a 6-4 triumph over Clarkson in the championship game at 
Lake Placid.  The Division I Ice Hockey Committee begins seeding the 
two teams from the East and West regions for the purpose of national 
semifinal pairings.

1972	 A sellout crowd of 14,995, nearly double the previous NCAA tourna-
ment record, watches hometown favorite Boston U. blank Cornell, 4-0, 
in the final at Boston Garden.

1973	 In the 100th NCAA tournament game, Denver advances to the cham-
pionship final with a 10-4 triumph over Boston College on March 15 in 
Boston.

1977	 The Division I Ice Hockey Committee begins adding a third team to the 
championship bracket from each region, when necessary.  The first 
opening-round game features the 1,000th goal in NCAA tournament 
history, a power-play score by Michigan’s Kris Manery that leads to a 
7-5 triumph over Bowling Green.  The next week, an Olympia Stadium 
title-game crowd of 14,437 watches Michigan carry Wisconsin into 
overtime, but the Badgers need only 23 extra seconds to win, 6-5, for 
their second NCAA crown.  The game is the shortest of 13 champion-
ship finals that have gone into overtime.

1979	 Minnesota notches its third title in six years with a 4-3 defeat of North 
Dakota.  Gophers coach Herb Brooks compiled an NCAA-tournament 
best .889 winning percentage by going 8-1 during this six-year run.

1981	 The bracket is increased to eight teams, with four teams each from the 
East and West regions.  First-round games are based on a two-game, 
total-goals series, while the semifinals and final continue as single 
elimination.

1984	 Bowling Green captures the title at Lake Placid in a 5-4, four-overtime 
classic against Minnesota Duluth.  The longest championship final in 
NCAA ice hockey history ends on a Gino Cavallini goal at the 97:11 
mark.

1986	 The NCAA championship passes the 200-game mark during quar-
terfinal action March 22 at Boston U., Michigan State, Denver and 
Harvard.

1987	 North Dakota joins Michigan and Denver as a five-time champion with 
its 5-3 triumph over Michigan State.  The last three Fighting Sioux titles 
occur under the guidance of head coach Gino Gasparini.

1988	 The bracket increases to 12 teams.  The first round and quarterfinals 
are based on a two-game, total-goals series, with the semifinals and 
final continuing as single elimination.

1989	 The first round and quarterfinals become a best-of-three format.
1990	 The third-place game is eliminated.  Wisconsin becomes the fourth 

team to capture at least five NCAA titles when the Badgers stop 
Colgate, 7-3, in Detroit.

1991	 Northern Michigan edges Boston U., 8-7, in a three-overtime cham-
pionship game that takes 81 minutes, 57 seconds to complete.  Not 
only does the Wildcats’ Darryl Plandowski score the game-winner, 
but his hat trick also includes a second-period tally that is the 2,500th 
goal in NCAA tournament history.  Earlier in the championship, the 
300th NCAA tournament game is played during the second night of 
quarterfinal action, March 23, at Maine, Northern Michigan, Boston U. 
and Lake Superior State.

1992 	 Preliminary rounds are divided into an East and West Regional, 
become single-elimination and are held at predetermined sites.

1993 	 Maine captures its first title when Jim Montgomery scores a third-pe-
riod hat trick during a 4:35 span to rally the Black Bears past Lake 
Superior State, 5-4, before 17,704 in Milwaukee. Maine’s 40-1-2 
record is the best since Cornell’s perfect season in 1970.

1994	 A record-tying four overtime games are played in the tournament, 
including three by champion Lake Superior State.  One Lakers over-
time victory — 6-5 over Northeastern — lasts only 15 extra seconds, 
the shortest overtime game in NCAA tournament history.

1995	 In the opening national semifinal, Maine outlasts Michigan, 4-3 in triple 
overtime, in what was then the longest NCAA tournament game ever 
played.  Dan Shermerhorn scores at the 100:28 mark to end the con-
test.  The second semifinal, Boston U.’s 7-3 triumph over Minnesota, 
marks the 350th NCAA tournament game.

1996	 Michigan topples Colorado College, 3-2 in overtime, for its eighth 
national championship.  Colorado College returns to the semifinals for 
the first time since 1957.

1997	 North Dakota becomes the second team to win six NCAA hockey 
crowns, beating Boston U., 6-4, in the final.  Dean Blais also becomes 
the first coach since Herb Brooks in 1974 to capture the title in his 
first tournament appearance.  The championship’s overall per-session 
attendance record topples as an average crowd of 12,104 sees each 
of the seven sessions.

1998	 Both top-seeded teams are eliminated in the regionals, and Michigan 
takes advantage to claim a record ninth NCAA title.  Boston College is 
the victim this time after the Eagles return to the title game for the first 
time in 20 years.  They play in front of the hometown fans of Boston, 
which hosts a national final for the first time in 24 years.  All three ses-
sions at the FleetCenter draw record crowds, including 18,276 for the 
title game.  Yale breaks a 45-year drought and returns to the NCAA 
tournament.  Minnesota’s record streak of 13 straight NCAA appear-
ances ends.  New Hampshire’s Dylan Dellezay scores the 3,000th 
goal in tournament history to spark the Wildcats past Wisconsin, 7-4, 
in the East Regional’s first round. All eight regional games are pro-
duced and distributed by NCAA Productions via ESPN pay-per-view.

1999	 The NCAA Division I hockey final round officially takes the name 
“Men’s Frozen Four.” Worcester’s Centrum Centre hosts a regional 
record single-session crowd of 12,517.

2000	 North Dakota wins its seventh NCAA title, rallying to defeat Boston 
College, 4-2, in the 200th game in Frozen Four history. St. Lawrence 
earns its first Frozen Four ticket in 12 years with a 3-2, four-overtime 
triumph of Boston U. at the East Regional. Robin Carruthers scores 
the winner at 123:53 (actual playing time was just under six hours) 
to conclude the tournament’s longest game. In the West Regional 
second round, North Dakota’s 4-1 victory over Niagara marks the 
tournament’s 400th contest. Combined regional attendance at Albany, 
N.Y., and Minneapolis is a record 34,969.

2001	 Boston College defeats North Dakota, 3-2 in overtime, to win the 
Frozen Four.  The Fighting Sioux scored with less than a minute to 
play in regulation to force overtime in one of the most dramatic finishes 
in history.  ESPN Classic shows the game less than a week later as an 
“Instant Classic.”  Combined regional attendance at Worcester, Mass., 
and Grand Rapids, Mich., is a record 37,257.

2002	 Minnesota wins the Frozen Four in dramatic fashion with a 4-3 over-
time win against Maine at the Xcel Energy Center in St. Paul, Minn. 
The championship game set records for attendance (19,327) and 
television viewership (2.3 million viewers).

2003	 Minnesota defends its crown with a 5-1 victory over New Hampshire in 
a sold-out HSBC Arena in Buffalo, N.Y. The Golden Gophers become 
the first team to defend its title since Boston U. did so in 1972.

2004	 Denver wins the national title in dramatic fashion, stopping a 6-on-3 by 
Maine in the game’s final minute and a half to post a 1-0 victory at the 
FleetCenter in Boston.

2005	 Denver defends its title with a 4-1 win over North Dakota.
2006	 Wisconsin claimed its sixth championship overall and first since the 

1990 season, with a 2-1 win over Boston College. With the Badger 
Women winning the Women’s Frozen Four title, it marked the first time 
both the men’s and Women’s ice hockey squads from the same school 
won Division I titles in the same year.

2007	 In front of a then-record crowd of 19,432, Michigan State defeated 
Boston College, 3-1, in the championship game at Scottrade Center 
in St. Louis. It marked the Spartans’ third national championship title.



Tournament Highlights	 47	

 

2008	 Playing in the national title game for the third consecutive year, Boston 
College claimed its third NCAA championship in school history.  Notre 
Dame, seeded fourth in the West Regional, became the first No. 4 
seed since the NCAA tournament went to the current seeding format 
in 2003 to advance to the national championship game.

2009	 Trailing by two goals with less than one minute to play in the cham-
pionship game, Boston U. rallied to score two goals in the span of 42 
seconds to knot the score and send the game against Miami (Ohio) 
to overtime.  Boston U. scored first in the extra period to claim its fifth 
overall national title, but first since 1995.

2010	 Playing before 37,592 people, a world record for an indoor hockey 
game, Boston College avenged its loss to Wisconsin in the 2006 
NCAA title game, blanking the Badgers, 5-0, for its fourth NCAA 
championship.  Boston College’s offense was dominant throughout 
the tournament as the Eagles never trailed and outscored their foes, 
24-9, including a 12-1 margin in the Frozen Four.

2011	 Minnesota Duluth won the first championship in school history, defeat-
ing Michigan, 3-2, in overtime.  The 19,222 in attendance for the title 
contest was the fourth-most for a championship game in tournament 
history.

2012	 In its 23rd Frozen Four appearance, Boston College defeated Ferris 
State, 4-1, to win its second national championship in three years.  The 
Eagles allowed just two goals in the tournament, while also posting a 
pair of shutouts, and captured the fifth title in school history.  Union 
(New York) and national runner-up Ferris State each reached the 
Frozen Four for the first time in school history.  Minnesota won a pair 
of games to reach its 20th Frozen Four and broke a tie with Michigan 
for all-time tournament wins with 52.

2013	 Yale wints its first title in school history beating Quinnipiac, 4-0, in an 
all-ECAC match-up at the CONSOL Energy Center in Pittsburgh, Pa.

2014	 Union (NY) wins its first NCAA title, 7-4, over Minnesota in Philadelphia 
as tournament MOP Shayne Gostisbehere registers a +7 in the game 
for the Dutchmen.

2015	 Providence wins its first NCAA title with a 4-3 victory against Boston U. 
in front of a sold out crowd at the TD Garden in Boston.

2016	 North Dakota claims its eighth national title with a 5-1 victory against 
Quinnipiac at Amalie Arena in Tampa.

2017	 Denver holds on for a 3-2 victory over Minnesota Duluth in front of 
the largest championship game crowd (non-Ford Field) in history 
as 19,783 packed the United Center in Chicago. Denver’s Jarid 
Lukosevicius had a hat trick in only 7:39 of the second period, the third 
fastest hat trick in championship game history. Notre Dame became 
the first host institution to make the Frozen Four since Wisconsin did 
so in 2006.

2018	 Minnesota Duluth scored two goals in the first period and then held 
on for a 2-1 win against Notre Dame, giving the Bulldogs their second 
straight national title when the Frozen Four is held at the Xcel Energy 
Center in St. Paul, Minn. 

2019	 Minnesota Duluth became the first team to defend its title in 14 years 
as they defeated Massachusetts, who was making its first Frozen Four 
appearance, 3-0 at the KeyBank Center in Buffalo. The Minutemen’s 
Cale Makar, who the Hobey Baker, and would go on to star for the 
Colorado Avalanche in the Stanley Cup playoffs just several days later.



Seeding History 	 48	

 

SEEDING HISTORY 
The Division I Men’s Ice Hockey Committee began seeding the two teams from the East and West regions with the 1970 championship for the purpose of 
national semifinal pairings.  Beginning in 1977, a third team could be added to each region if deemed necessary by the committee.  There were four seeds 
each from the East and West during the 1981-87 tournaments, and the quarterfinal round was a two-game, total-goal series. The two-game, total-goal format 
continued for the 1988 championship, then a best-of-three series took place for the first round and quarterfinals from 1989 to 1991.  Regional competition and 
single-elimination play began in 1992.  The national third-place game was eliminated after the 1989 championship.
In 2003, the championship was expanded to 16 teams and teams were seeded one through four in each of four regions.  In addition, the No. 1 regional seeds 
were seeded one through four on an overall basis.  That format remains in effect.

FARTHEST SEEDS HAVE ADVANCED
(1970-2019)

Seed Best Finish

#1 CH—Cornell 1970, Boston U. 1972, Wisconsin 1977, North Dakota 1980, Wisconsin 1983, Rensselaer 1985, North Dakota 1987, Maine 1993, 
Boston U. 1995, Boston College 2001, Minnesota 2003, Denver 2005, Wisconsin 2006, Boston U. 2009, Boston College 2010, Boston College 
2012, Union (NY) 2014, North Dakota 2016, Denver 2017; Minn. Duluth 2019

#2 CH—Boston U. 1971, Wisconsin 1973, Minnesota 1974, Michigan Tech 1975, Minnesota 1976, Minnesota 1979, North Dakota 1982, Michigan 
St. 1986, Lake Superior St. 1988, Harvard 1989, Wisconsin 1990, Northern Mich. 1991, Michigan 1996, North Dakota 1997, North Dakota 2000, 
Minnesota 2002, Denver 2004, Boston College, 2008

#3 CH—Boston U. 1978, Bowling Green 1984, Lake Superior St. 1992, Michigan 1998, Maine 1999, Michigan St. 2007, Minn. Duluth 2011, Minn. 
Duluth 2018

#4 CH—Wisconsin 1981, Lake Superior St. 1994, Yale 2013, Providence 2015

#5 3d—Michigan St. 1992, Colorado Col. 1997, New Hampshire 1998

#6 2d—Wisconsin 1992 (later vacated; no other sixth seed has advanced past the quarterfinals or second round)

HOW THE SEEDS HAVE FARED...
Round-By-Round--1970-2019

Seed FR* QF/SR* NSF N3d CH Total

#1 45-23 78-34-4 43-42 7-12 20-23 193-134-4 
#2 43-30 65-41 37-32 9-8 18-19 172-130
#3 53-65-1 23-56 11-9 1-0 8-3 96-126-1
#4 49-60 29-47-4 8-14 3-0 4-4 93-125-4
#5 15-26 4-10 0-3 19-39

#6** 14-23-1 1-13 15-36-1
*First-round results from 1977 to 1980 and since 1988; quarterfinal (now second-round) results since 1981.
**Wisconsin’s participation in the 1992 championship was vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.

...SINCE THE REGIONAL, SINGLE-ELIMINATION FORMAT BEGAN
Round-By-Round--1992-2002

Seed FR SR NSF CH Total
#1 14-8 7-7 3-4 24-19
#2 15-7 8-7 4-4 27-18
#3 13-9 6-7 4-2 3-1 26-19
#4 13-9 5-8 2-3 1-1 21-21
#5 9-13 3-6 0-3 12-22

#6** 8-13 0-8 0-0 8-21

**Wisconsin’s participation in the 1992 championship was vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.

Round-By-Round--2003-19
Seed FR SR NSF CH Total

#1 45-23 34-11 20-14 10-10 109-58
#2 40-28 14-26 6-8 2-4 62-66
#3 28-40 10-18 4-6 3-1 45-66
#4 23-45 9-14 4-5 2-2 38-66



Seeding History 	 49	

 

WON-LOST-TIED RECORDS OF SEEDS
Year # 1 # 2 # 3 # 4 # 5 # 6 Frozen Four Seeds
1970 2-2 2-2 Four-team event
1971 1-3 3-1 Four-team event
1972 2-2 2-2 Four-team event
1973 1-3 3-1 Four-team event
1974 2-2 2-2 Four-team event
1975 2-2 2-2 Four-team event
1976 1-3 3-1 Four-team event
1977 3-1 2-3 0-1 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1978 1-3 2-2 3-1 1, 1, 2, 3 (7)
1979 1-3 4-1 0-1 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1980 2-2 1-2 2-1 1, 1, 2, 3 (7)
1981 3-2-1 1-5 4-2 3-2-1 1, 2, 3, 4 (10)
1982 5-2-1 6-2 0-4 0-3-1 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1983 6-1-1 5-3 0-4 0-3-1 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1984 2-4 3-3 4-2 3-3 1, 2, 3, 4 (10)
1985 4-1-1 4-4 1-3 2-3-1 1, 2, 2, 4 (9)
1986 1-5 7-1 0-4 4-2 1, 2, 2, 4 (9)
1987 5-1 5-3 0-4 2-4 1, 2, 2, 4 (9)
1988 5-3 5-3 3-2-1 2-4 2-4 2-3-1 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1989 5-5 7-1 2-4 4-4 3-5 2-4 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1990 3-4 7-1 4-4 7-5 1-4 0-4 1, 2, 2, 4 (9)
1991 3-3 7-1 2-5 6-5 1-4 3-4 1, 2, 2, 4 (9)
1992 1-2 0-2 4-1 1-2 2-2 0-1** 1, 3, 5, 6 (15)
1993 5-1 2-2 0-2 1-2 1-2 2-2 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1994 2-2 2-2 2-2 5-1 0-2 0-2 1, 2, 2, 4 (9)
1995 4-1 2-2 2-2 1-2 1-2 1-2 1, 1, 2, 3 (7)
1996 3-2 4-1 2-2 1-2 1-2 0-2 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
1997 1-2 5-1 0-2 1-2 2-2 2-2 1, 2, 2, 5 (10)
1998 0-2 2-2 4-1 2-2 2-2 1-2 2, 3, 4, 5 (14)
1999 2-2 1-2 5-1 2-2 1-2 0-2 1, 2, 3, 4 (10)
2000 1-2 4-1 1-2 3-2 1-2 1-2 1, 2, 2, 4 (9)
2001 4-1 2-2 3-2 1-2 1-2 0-2 1, 1, 2, 3 (7)
2002 1-2 3-1 3-2 3-2 0-2 1-2 1, 2, 3, 4 (10)
2003 10-3 3-4 2-4 0-4 1, 1, 1, 3 (6)
2004 7-4 7-3 1-4 0-4 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
2005 9-3 6-4 0-4 0-4 1, 1, 1, 2 (5)
2006 6-3 3-4 5-4 1-4 1, 2, 3, 3 (9)
2007 2-4 3-4 8-3 2-4 2, 3, 3, 3 (11)
2008 5-4 4-3 3-4 3-4 1, 1, 2, 4 (8)
2009 4-3 1-4 4-4 6-4 1, 3, 4, 4 (12)
2010 9-3 1-4 3-4 2-4 1, 1, 1, 4 (7)
2011 3-4 4-4 6-3 2-4 1, 2, 3, 3 (9)
2012 7-3 6-4 1-4 1-4 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
2013 5-4 3-4 1-4 6-3 1, 1, 4, 4 (10)
2014 9-3 2-4 2-4 2-4 1, 1, 1, 4 (7)
2015 5-4 4-4 1-4 5-3 1, 1, 2, 4 (8)
2016 7-3 6-4 0-4 2-4 1, 1, 2, 2 (6)
2017 9-3 2-4 2-4 2-4 1, 1, 1, 4 (7)
2018 5-4 4-4 4-3 2-4 1, 1, 2, 3 (7)
2019 7-3 3-4 2-4 3-4 1, 1, 2, 4 (8)

Total 193-134-4   172-130   96-126-1   93-125-4   19-39   15-36-1

**Wisconsin’s participation in the 1992 championship was vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.



Annual Scoring Leaders	 50	

 

ANNUAL SCORING LEADERS
Year Player, School Goals Assists Points
1948 Wally Gacek, Michigan 5 3 8
1949 Gil Burford, Michigan 3 4 7
1950 Chris Ray, Colorado Col. 5 4 9

Tony Frasca, Colorado Col. 3 6 9
1951 Omer Brandt, Colorado Col. 3 3 6
1952 George Chin, Michigan 2 2 4

Doug Philpott, Michigan 1 3 4
1953 Doug Philpott, Michigan 3 3 6

George Chin, Michigan 2 4 6
1954 Dick Dougherty, Minnesota 6 3 9

John Mayasich, Minnesota 4 5 9
Bill MacFarland, Michigan 4 5 9

1955 Bill Cleary, Harvard 5 0 5
Bill MacFarland, Michigan 4 1 5

1956 Neil McDonald, Michigan 0 5 5
1957 Bob McCusker, Colorado Col. 7 2 9
1958 Bob Van Lammers, Clarkson 5 0 5

Grant Childerhose, Clarkson 0 5 5
1959 Bill Daley, Boston College 2 3 5
1960 Paul Coppo, Michigan Tech 2 5 7
1961 Bill Masterton, Denver 5 3 8
1962 John Ivanitz, Michigan Tech 4 2 7
1963 Bob Hamill, Denver 3 2 5

Al McLean, North Dakota 3 2 5
1964 Tom Polonic, Michigan 1 4 5

Gordon Wilkie, Michigan 0 5 5
1965 Gary Milroy, Michigan Tech 3 3 6
1966 John McLennan, Clarkson 1 4 5
1967 Brian McAndrew, Michigan St. 2 2 4

Tom Mikkola, Michigan St. 2 2 4
Walt Stanowski, Cornell 2 2 4

1968 Brian Cornell, Cornell 4 0 4
John Hughes, Cornell 0 4 4

1969 Keith Magnuson, Denver 1 5 6
1970 Bob Poffenroth, Wisconsin 2 5 7
1971 Dean Blais, Minnesota 4 1 5
1972 Dave Westner, Cornell 4 0 4

Gary Winchester, Wisconsin 3 1 4
Ron Anderson, Boston U. 2 2 4
Ric Jordan, Boston U. 2 2 4

1973 #Peter McNab, Denver 3 5 8
Bob Reardon, Boston College 4 1 5

1974 Jim McMahon, Harvard 3 3 6
1975 Terry Meagher, Boston U. 5 1 6

Bob D’Alvise, Michigan Tech 3 3 6
Bill Robbins, Boston U. 0 6 6

1976 Tom Vannelli, Minnesota 2 5 7
1977 Dave Silk, Boston U. 5 2 7

Rick Meagher, Boston U. 4 3 7
1978 Dave Silk, Boston U. 3 3 6

Jack O’Callahan, Boston U. 0 6 6
1979 Mark Taylor, North Dakota 1 5 6
1980 Phil Sykes, North Dakota 3 4 7
1981 Aaron Broten, Minnesota 6 7 13
1982 Phil Sykes, North Dakota 6 2 8
1983 Pat Flatley, Wisconsin 3 6 9
1984 Lyle Phair, Michigan St. 3 5 8
1985 Bill Watson, Minn. Duluth 3 6 9
1986 Mitch Messier, Michigan St. 5 6 11

Lane MacDonald, Harvard 4 7 11

1987 Tony Hrkac, North Dakota 3 9 12
1988 Pete Lappin, St. Lawrence 5 3 8
1989 Rob Gaudreau, Providence 6 4 10
1990 Tony Amonte, Boston U. 7 6 13
1991 Dave Trombley, Clarkson 3 8 11
1992 Brian Rolston, Lake Superior St. 4 4 8
1993 Jim Montgomery, Maine 5 4 9
1994 Gerald Tallaire, Lake Superior St. 3 7 10
1995 Nick Checco, Minnesota 3 2 5

Kaj Linna, Boston U. 3 2 5
Steve Thornton, Boston U. 1 4 5

1996 Bill Muckalt, Michigan 4 2 6
Brendan Concannon, Mass.-Lowell 2 4 6
Brendan Morrison, Michigan 2 4 6

1997 Matt Henderson, North Dakota 4 2 6
Casey Hankinson, Minnesota 3 3 6

1998 Mark Kosick, Michigan 3 3 6
Matt Herr, Michigan 2 4 6

1999 Steve Kariya, Maine 4 4 8
2000 Brian Gionta, Boston College 4 3 7
2001 Bryan Lundbohm, North Dakota 2 5 7
2002 Robert Liscak, Maine 4 3 7
2003 Thomas Vanek, Minnesota 5 3 8
2004 Patrick Eaves, Boston College 3 2 5

Lukas Dora, Denver 1 4 5
2005 Gabe Gauthier, Denver 6 5 11
2006 Chris Collins, Boston College 4 2 6

Joe Pavelski, Wisconsin 3 3 6
Jonathan Toews, North Dakota 3 3 6
Travis Zajac, North Dakota 3 3 6

2007 T.J. Oshie, North Dakota 4 4 8
2008 Nathan Gerbe, Boston College 7 4 11
2009 Tyler Scofield, Bemidji St. 4 3 7

Chris Higgins, Boston U. 2 5 7
2010 Joe Whitney, Boston College 3 7 10
2011 Justin Faulk, Minn. Duluth 0 6 6

Justin Fontaine, Minn. Duluth 2 4 6
2012 Kyle Rau, Minnesota 1 4 5

Steven Whitney, Boston College 3 2 5
Johnny Gaudreau, Boston College 2 3 5

2013 Joey Benik, St. Cloud St. 5 1 6
Andrew Miller, Yale 2 4 6

2014 Johnny Gaudreau, Boston College 4 7 11
2015 Danny O’Regan, Boston U. 2 3 5

Jack Eichel, Boston U. 2 3 5
Shane Luke, Providence 2 3 5
Nick Saracino, Providence 1 4 5
Noel Acciari, Providence 3 2 5

2016 Brock Boeser, North Dakota 2 7 9
2017 Troy Terry, Denver 3 6 9
2018 Andrew Oglevie, Notre Dame 3 4 7
2019 Josh Wilkins, Providence 4 2 6

Parker Mackay, Minn. Duluth 4 2 6

# Participation in tournament vacated. 



Overtime Games (104)	 51	

 

OVERTIME GAMES (104)

1948 (1)
¢Michigan 6, Boston College 4

1954 (1)
*Rensselaer 5, Minnesota 4

1956 (1)
Michigan 2, St. Lawrence 1

1957 (1)
Clarkson 2, Harvard 1 (2 OT)

1959 (3)
North Dakota 4, St. Lawrence 3
Boston College 7, 
St. Lawrence 6 (2 OT)
*North Dakota 4, Michigan St. 3

1969 (2)
Cornell 4, Michigan Tech 3
Harvard 6, Michigan Tech 5 
(2 OT)

1971 (1)
Minnesota 6, Harvard 5

1973 (1)
Wisconsin 6, Cornell 5

1974 (1)
Michigan Tech 6, Harvard 5

1976 (1)
Michigan Tech 7, Brown 6 (2 OT)

1977 (2)
Wisconsin 4, New Hampshire 3
*Wisconsin 6, Michigan 5

1982 (1)
#Northeastern 3, Bowling Green 2

1984 (4)
#Bowling Green 5, Boston U. 1
Minn. Duluth 2, North Dakota 1
North Dakota 6, Michigan St. 5
*Bowling Green 5, Minn. Duluth 4 (4 OT)

1985 (3)
Providence 4, Boston College 3 (3 OT)
Rensselaer 6, Minn. Duluth 5
(3 OT)
Minn. Duluth 7, Boston College 6

1988 (1)
*Lake Superior St. 4, St. Lawrence 3

1989 (3)
Maine 4, Providence 3 (2 OT)
Michigan St. 5, Boston College 4
*Harvard 4, Minnesota 3

1990 (1)
Wisconsin 4, Maine 3

1991 (2)
Cornell 5, Michigan 4
*Northern Mich. 8, Boston U. 7 (3 OT)

1993 (3)
Northern Mich. 3, Harvard 2
(2 OT)
Michigan 4, Wisconsin 3
Maine 4, Michigan 3

1994 (4)
Lake Superior St. 6, Northeastern  5
Lake Superior St. 5, Michigan 4
Minnesota 2, Mass.-Lowell 1
(2 OT)
Lake Superior St. 3, Harvard 2

1995 (1)
Maine 4, Michigan 3 (3 OT)

1996 (2)
Colorado Col. 4, Vermont 3
(2 OT)
*Michigan 3, Colorado Col. 2

1997 (1)
Boston U. 4, Denver 3

1998 (3)
Ohio St. 4, Michigan St. 3
New Hampshire 4, Boston U. 3
*Michigan 3, Boston College 2

1999 (3)
New Hampshire 2, Michigan 1
Maine 2, Boston College 1
*Maine 3, New Hampshire 2

2000 (3)
Boston College 6, Michigan St. 5
Michigan 4, Colgate 3
St. Lawrence 3, Boston U. 2 
(4 OT)

2001 (3)
Maine 5, Minnesota 4

Colorado Col. 3, St. Lawrence 2
(2 OT)
*Boston College 3, North Dakota 2

2002 (2)
Maine 4, Harvard 3
*Minnesota 4, Maine 3

2003 (2)
Cornell 2, Boston College 1
Minnesota 3, Michigan 2

2004 (3)
Wisconsin 1, Ohio St. 0
Maine 2, Wisconsin 1
Boston College 3, Michigan 2

2005 (4)
Minnesota 1, Maine 0
New Hampshire 3, Harvard 2
Denver 4, Bemidji St. 3
Minnesota 2, Cornell 1

2006 (2)
Wisconsin 1, Cornell 0 (3 OT)
Holy Cross 4, Minnesota 3

2007 (3)
Massachusetts 1, Clarkson 0
Notre Dame 3, Ala.-Huntsville 2 (2 OT)
North Dakota 3, Minnesota 2

2008 (3)
Miami (OH) 3, Air Force 2
Boston College 4, Miami (OH) 3
North Dakota 3, Wisconsin 2

2009 (4)
New Hampshire 6, North Dakota 5
Minn. Duluth 5, Princeton 4
Vermont 3, Air Force 2 (2 OT)
*Boston U. 4, Miami (OH) 3

2010 (2)
St. Cloud St. 4, Northern Mich. 3 (2 OT)
Miami (OH) 3, Michigan 2 (2 OT)

2011 (5)
Yale 2, Air Force 1
Notre Dame 4, Merrimack 3
Michigan 3, Omaha 2
Denver 3, Western Mich. 2 (2 OT)
*Minn. Duluth 3, Michigan 2



Overtime Games (104)	 52	

 

2012 (2)
Mass.-Lowell 4, Miami (OH) 3
Cornell 3, Michigan 2

2013 (2)
Yale 3, Minnesota 2
Yale 3, Mass.-Lowell 2

2014 (2)
St. Cloud St. 4, Notre Dame 3
North Dakota 2, Ferris St. 1 (2 OT)

2015 (2)
Boston U. 3, Yale 2
St. Cloud St. 3, Michigan Tech 2 

2016 (4)
Minn. Duluth 2, Providence 1 (2 OT)
Michigan 3, Notre Dame 2
Ferris St. 5, St. Cloud St. 4
UMass Lowell 3, Yale 2

2017 (4)
Boston U. 4, North Dakota 3 (2 OT)
Minn. Duluth 3, Ohio St. 2
Minn. Duluth 3, Boston U. 2
Notre Dame 3, UMass Lowell 2

2018 (2)
Minn. Duluth. 3, Minnesota St. 2
Notre Dame 4, Michigan Tech 3 

2019 (3)
Notre Dame 3, Clarkson 2
Minn. Duluth 2, Bowling Green 1
Massachusetts 4, Denver 3

*Championship games.
¢Overtime was a full, 10-minute period and not 
sudden death.
#Second game of two-game, total-goal series.

OVERTIME RECORDS 
BY SCHOOL
Air Force 0-3
Ala.-Huntsville 0-1
Bemidji St. 0-1
Boston College 5-7
Boston U. 4-5
Bowling Green 2-2
Brown 0-1
Clarkson 1-2
Colgate 0-1
Colorado Col. 2-1
Cornell 4-3
Denver 2-2
Ferris St. 1-1
Harvard 2-7
Holy Cross 1-0
Lake Superior St. 4-0
Maine 8-3
Massachusetts 2-0
UMass Lowell 2-3
Merrimack 0-1
Miami (OH) 2-3
Michigan 8-11
Michigan St. 1-4
Michigan Tech 2-4
Minnesota 6-6
Minn. Duluth 9-2
Minnesota St. 0-1
New Hampshire 4-2
Notre Dame 5-1
North Dakota 6-4
Northeastern 1-1
Northern Mich. 2-1
Notre Dame 0-1
Ohio St. 1-2

Omaha 0-1
Princeton 0-1
Providence 1-2
Rensselaer 2-0
St. Cloud St. 3-1
St. Lawrence 1-5
Vermont 1-1
Western Mich. 0-1
Wisconsin 6-3
Yale 3-2



Shutout Games (62)	 53	

 

SHUTOUT GAMES (62)

1965 (1)
Michigan Tech 4, Brown 0

1967 (1)
Cornell 1, North Dakota 0

1968 (1)
*Denver 4, North Dakota 0

1971 (1)
Denver 1, Harvard 0

1972 (1)
*Boston U. 4, Cornell 0

1982 (1)
Wisconsin 5, New Hampshire 0

1983 (1)
Wisconsin 2, Providence 0

1987 (1)
Harvard 3, Bowling Green 0

1988 (2)
Lake Superior St. 5, Merrimack 0
St. Lawrence 7, Wisconsin 0

1989 (1)
Providence 2, Northern Mich. 0

1990 (1)
Boston U. 5, North Dakota 0

1991 (1)
Maine 4, Minnesota 0

1994 (1)
New Hampshire 2, Rensselaer 0

1995 (1)
Minnesota 3, Rensselaer 0

1996 (1)
Michigan 4, Boston U. 0

1998 (2)
Ohio St. 4, Yale 0
Michigan 4, New Hampshire 0

2000 (1)
North Dakota 2, Maine 0

2001 (1)
North Dakota 2, Michigan St. 0

2002 (1)
Colorado Col. 2, Michigan St. 0

2003 (2)
Boston College 1, Ohio St. 0
New Hampshire 3, Boston U. 0

2004 (5)
North Dakota 3, Holy Cross 0
Denver 1, North Dakota 0
Wisconsin 1, Ohio St. 0
Minn. Duluth 5, Michigan St. 0
*Denver 1, Maine 0

2005 (2)
North Dakota 4, Boston U. 0
Minnesota 1, Maine 0

2006 (5)
Wisconsin 4, Bemidji St. 0
Michigan St. 1, New Hampshire 0
Boston College 5, Miami (OH) 0
Wisconsin 1, Cornell 0 (3 OT)
Boston College 5, Boston U. 0

2007 (2)
Massachusetts 1, Clarkson 0
Boston College 4, Miami (OH) 0

2008 (1)
Michigan 2, Clarkson 0

2009 (1)
Air Force 2, Michigan 0

2010 (1)
*Boston College 5, Wisconsin 0

2011 (3)
Minn. Duluth 2, Union (NY) 0
North Dakota 6, Rensselaer 0
Michigan 2, North Dakota 0

2012 (2)
Boston College 2, Air Force 0
Boston College 4, Minn. Duluth 0

2013 (3)
Miami (OH) 4, Minnesota St. 0
UMass Lowell 2, New Hampshire 0
*Yale 4, Quinnipiac 0

2014 (3)
Ferris St. 1, Colgate 0
Providence 4, Quinnipiac 0
Minnesota 4, St. Cloud St. 0 

2015 (1)
Omaha 4, RIT 0

2016 (1)
Quinnipiac 4, RIT 0

2017 (2)
Harvard 3, Providence 0
UMass Lowell 5, Cornell 0

2018 (1)
Providence 1, Clarkson 0

2019 (6)
Denver 2, Ohio St. 0
Massachusetts 4, Harvard 0
Denver 3, American Int’l 0
Massachusetts 4, Notre Dame 0
Providence 4, Cornell 0
*Minn. Duluth 3, Massachusetts 0

*Championship games.
 

SHUTOUT RECORDS 
BY SCHOOL

Air Force 1-1
American Int’l 0-1
Bemidji St. 0-1
Boston College 7-0
Boston U. 2-4
Bowling Green 0-1
Brown 0-1
Clarkson 0-3
Colgate 0-1
Colorado Col. 1-0
Cornell 1-4
Denver 6-0
Ferris St. 1-0
Harvard 2-2
Holy Cross 0-1
Lake Superior St. 1-0
Maine 1-3
Massachusetts 3-1
Merrimack 0-1
Miami (OH) 1-2
Michigan 4-1
Michigan St. 1-3
Michigan Tech 1-0
Minnesota 3-1
Minn. Duluth 3-1
Minnesota St. 0-1



Shutout Games (62)	 54	

 

New Hampshire 2-4
North Dakota 5-5
Northern Mich. 0-1
Notre Dame 0-1
Ohio St. 1-3
Omaha 1-0
Providence 4-2
Quinnipiac 1-2
Rensselaer 0-3
RIT 0-2
St. Cloud St. 0-1
St. Lawrence 1-0
UMass Lowell 2-0
Union (NY) 0-1
Wisconsin 5-2
Yale 1-1



Longest Games (Top 20)	 55	

 

LONGEST GAMES (TOP 20)
A championship game is denoted by (CH), a national semifinal game by (NSF), a national third-place game by (N3d), an East 
Regional game by (ER), a Midwest Regional game by (MWR), a Northeast Regional game by (NER) and a West Regional game by 
(WR).

Date Score Site/Event OTs Time Game-Winner
March 26, 2000 St. Lawrence 3, Boston U. 2 Albany, N.Y./ER 4 123:53 Robin Carruthers
March 26, 2006 Wisconsin 1, Cornell 0 Green Bay, Wis./WR 3 111:13 Jack Skille
March 30, 1995 Maine 4, Michigan 3 Providence, R.I./NSF 3 100:28 Dan Shermerhorn
March 24, 1984 Bowling Green 5, Minn. Duluth 4 Lake Placid, N.Y./CH 4 97:11 Gino Cavallini
March 24, 2007 Notre Dame 3, Ala.-Huntsville 2 Grand Rapids, Mich./MWR 2 95:18 Ryan Thang
March 28, 2009 Vermont 3, Air Force 2 Bridgeport, Conn./ER 2 94:10 Dan Lawson
March 24, 2017 Boston U. 4, North Dakota 3 Fargo, N.D./WR 2 91:48 Charlie McAvoy
March 26, 2011 Denver 3, Western Mich. 2 Green Bay, Wis./MWR 2 91:14 Jason Zucker
March 28, 1996 Colorado Col. 4, Vermont 3 Cincinnati/NSF 2 89:31 Chad Remackel
March 27, 1994 Minnesota 2, Mass.-Lowell 1 East Lansing, Mich./WR 2 89:29 Jeff Nielsen
March 29, 1985 Rensselaer 6, Minn. Duluth 5 Detroit/NSF 3 85:45 John Carter
March 23, 2001 Colorado Col. 3, St. Lawrence 2 Worcester, Mass./ER 2 83:30 Paul Manning
March 26, 1993 Northern Mich. 3, Harvard 2 Worcester, Mass./ER 2 82:43 Mike Harding
March 29, 2014 North Dakota 2, Ferris St. 1 Cincinnati/MWR 2 82:28 Connor Gaarder
March 30, 1991 Northern Mich. 8, Boston U. 7 St. Paul, Minn./CH 3 81:57 Darryl Plandowski
March 28, 2010 Miami (OH) 3, Michigan 2 Fort Wayne, Ind./MWR 2 81:54 Alden Hirschfeld
March 30, 2003 Cornell 2, Boston College 1 Providence, R.I./ER 2 81:09 Matt McRae
March 25, 2016 Minn. Duluth 2, Providence 1 Worcester, Mass./NER 2 80:57 Karson Kuhlman
March 28, 1985 Providence 4, Boston College 3 Detroit/NSF 3 80:33 Artie Yeomelakis
March 26, 2010 St. Cloud St. 4, Northern Mich. 3 St. Paul, Minn./WR 2 80:23 Tony Mosey

Note: The St. Lawrence-Boston U. game listed above was the second-longest in Division I men’s history (regular or postseason), surpassed only by 
Colorado College’s 1-0 victory over Wisconsin, March 8, 1997, that lasted 129:30.

Shortest Overtime Game
March 29, 2013 Yale 3, Minnesota 2 Grand Rapids, Mich./WR 1 60:09 Jesse Root

Shortest Overtime Championship Game
March 26, 1977 Wisconsin 6, Michigan 5 Detroit 1 60:23 Steve Alley



Television Ratings (since 1995)	 56	

 

TELEVISION RATINGS (SINCE 1995)
Date Teams Network Rating Cable Rating Households Avg. Viewers
March 30, 1995 Maine vs. Michigan ESPN2 (switched) 0.1 0.29 57,000 147,060
March 30, 1995 Maine vs. Michigan ESPN (networks) 0.1 0.25 159,000 410,220
March 30, 1995 Boston U. vs. Minnesota ESPN2 0.1 0.32 63,000 162,540
April 1, 1995 Boston U. vs. Maine ESPN 0.6 0.81 526,000 1,357,080
March 28, 1996 Colorado Col. vs. Vermont ESPN2 0.3 0.31 94,000 244,400
March 28, 1996 Boston U. vs. Michigan ESPN2 0.5 0.55 169,000 439,400
March 30, 1996 Colorado Col. vs. Michigan ESPN 0.9 0.89 605,000 1,573,000
March 27, 1997 Colorado Col. vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.1 0.12 55,000 142,450
March 27, 1997 Boston U. vs. Michigan ESPN2 0.5 0.51 232,000 600,880
March 29, 1997 Boston U. vs. North Dakota ESPN 0.7 0.69 494,000 1,279,460
April 2, 1998 Michigan vs. New Hampshire ESPN2 0.1 0.18 103,000 266,770
April 2, 1998 Boston College vs. Ohio St. ESPN2 0.3 0.55 314,000 813,260
April 4, 1998 Boston College vs. Michigan ESPN 0.7 0.99 731,000 1,893,290
April 1, 1999 Boston College vs. Maine ESPN2 0.1 0.20 126,000 325,080
April 1, 1999 Michigan St. vs. New Hampshire ESPN2 0.2 0.37 236,000 608,880
April 3, 1999 Maine vs. New Hampshire ESPN 0.5 0.70 530,000 1,367,400
April 6, 2000 Maine vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.1 0.18 125,000 322,500
April 6, 2000 Boston College vs. St. Lawrence ESPN2 0.2 0.27 186,000 479,880
April 8, 2000 Boston College vs. North Dakota ESPN 0.5 0.71 551,000 1,421,580
April 5, 2001 Michigan St. vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.2 0.23 176,000 450,560
April 5, 2001 Boston College vs. Michigan ESPN2 0.2 0.28 211,000 540,160
April 7, 2001 Boston College vs. North Dakota ESPN 0.5 0.66 542,000 1,387,520
April 4, 2002 New Hampshire vs. Maine ESPN2 0.12 0.16 129,000 330,240
April 4, 2002 Minnesota vs. Michigan ESPN2 0.23 0.29 241,000 616,960
April 6, 2002 Maine vs. Minnesota ESPN 0.85 1.04 899,000 2,301,440
April 10, 2003 Cornell vs. New Hampshire ESPN2 0.1 0.13 109,000 277,950
April 10, 2003 Minnesota vs. Michigan ESPN2 0.17 0.22 186,000 474,300
April 12, 2003 Minnesota vs. New Hampshire ESPN 0.33 0.40 348,000 887,400
April 8, 2004 Denver vs. Minn. Duluth ESPN2 0.09 0.11 98,000 248,920
April 8, 2004 Boston College vs. Maine ESPN2 0.16 0.20 175,000 444,500
April 10, 2004 Denver vs. Maine ESPN 0.4 0.47 417,000 1,059,180
April 7, 2005 Colorado Col. vs. Denver ESPN2 0.1 0.15 130,000 330,200
April 7, 2005 North Dakota vs. Minnesota ESPN2 0.3 0.37 327,000 830,580
April 9, 2005 Denver vs. North Dakota ESPN 0.4 0.46 413,000 1,049,020
April 6, 2006 Boston College vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.1 0.16 145,000 369,025
April 6, 2006 Maine vs. Wisconsin ESPN2 0.3 0.41 365,000 927,100
April 8, 2006 Boston College vs. Wisconsin ESPN 0.4 0.55 483,000 1,226,820
April 5, 2007 Maine vs. Michigan St. ESPN2  0.16 0.19 174,000 443,700
April 5, 2007 North Dakota vs. Boston College ESPN2  0.24 0.29 271,000 691,050
April 7, 2007 Michigan St. vs. Boston College ESPN 0.41 0.49 460,000 1,173,000
April 10, 2008 Boston College vs. North Dakota ESPN2  0.18 0.21 184,000 469,200
April 10, 2008 Notre Dame vs. Michigan ESPN2  0.31 0.36 342,000 872,100
April 12, 2008 Boston College vs. Notre Dame ESPN  0.39 0.45 429,000 1,093,950
April 9, 2009 Miami (OH) vs. Bemidji St. ESPN2 0.17 0.20 193,000 492,150
April 9, 2009 Boston U. vs. Vermont ESPN2 0.25 0.29 284,000 724,200
April 11, 2009 Boston U. vs. Miami (OH) ESPN 0.57 0.67 656,000 1,672,800
April 8, 2010 Wisconsin vs. Rochester Inst. ESPN2 0.14 0.17 165,000 420,750



Television Ratings (since 1995)	 57	

 

April 8, 2010 Boston College vs. Miami (OH) ESPN2 0.24 0.28 273,000 696,150
April 10, 2010 Boston College vs. Wisconsin ESPN 0.46 0.53 526,000 1,341,300
April 7, 2011 Minn. Duluth vs. Notre Dame ESPN2 0.21 0.24 242,000 617,100
April 7, 2011 Michigan vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.35 0.40 402,000 1,025,100
April 9, 2011 Michigan vs. Minn. Duluth ESPN 0.54 0.62 624,000 1,591,200
April 5, 2012 Boston College vs. Minnesota ESPN2 0.30 0.34 339,000 422,000
April 5, 2012 Ferris St. vs. Union (NY) ESPNU ---- 0.08 60,476 154,214
April 7, 2012 Boston College vs. Ferris St. ESPN2 0.31 0.36 353,000 498,000
April 11, 2013 Mass.-Lowell vs. Yale ESPN2 0.1 0.13 131,000 333,395
April 11, 2013 Quinnipiac vs. St. Cloud St. ESPN2  0.1 0.16 158,000 402,110
April 13, 2013 Quinnipiac vs. Yale ESPN 0.4 0.41 402,000 1,023,090
April 10, 2014 Boston College vs. Union (NY) ESPN2 0.13 0.16 153,950 208,000
April 10, 2014 Minnesota vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.29 0.35 334,342 461,000
April 12, 2014 Minnesota vs. Union (NY) ESPN 0.46 0.56 538,000 717,000
April 9, 2015 Omaha vs. Providence ESPN2 0.13 0.16 146,014 196,000
April 9, 2015 Boston U. vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.16 0.20 190,312 290,000
April 11, 2015 Providence vs. Boston U. ESPN 0.35 0.43 405,692 635,000
April 7, 2016 Boston College vs. Quinnipiac ESPN2 0.09 0.12 107,164 137,641
April 7, 2016 North Dakota vs. Denver ESPN2 0.21 0.27 246,176 360,790
April 9, 2016 Quinnipiac vs. North Dakota ESPN2 0.29 0.38 342,343 540,943
April 6, 2017 Harvard vs. Minn. Duluth ESPN2 0.1 178,000
April 6, 2017 Denver vs. Notre Dame ESPN2 0.1 155,000
April 8, 2017 Denver vs. Minn. Duluth ESPN 0.3 467,000
April 5, 2018 Minn. Duluth vs. Ohio St. ESPN2 0.1 225,000
April 5, 2018 Michigan vs. Notre Dame ESPN2 0.12 329,000
April 7, 2018 Minn. Duluth vs. Notre Dame ESPN 0.35 653,000
April 11, 2019 Minn. Duluth vs. Providence ESPN2 0.1 194,994
April 11, 2019 Denver vs. Massachusetts ESPN2 0.1 212,749
April 13, 2019 Massachusetts vs. Minn. Duluth ESPN2 0.21 321,000



Tournament Scoring Trends (1948-2019)	 58	

 

TOURNAMENT SCORING TRENDS (1948-2019)

Average Goals Per Game 
Per Team
Year Games Goals Avg.
1948 3 34 5.7
1949 4 37 4.6
1950 4 53 *6.6
1951 4 41 5.1
1952 4 29 3.6
1953 4 40 5.0
1954 4 43 5.4
1955 4 30 3.8
1956 4 37 4.6
1957 4 37 4.6
1958 4 32 4.0
1959 4 34 4.3
1960 4 47 5.9
1961 4 37 4.6
1962 4 30 3.8
1963 4 37 4.6
1964 4 22 2.8
1965 4 35 4.4
1966 4 24 3.0
1967 4 19 2.4
1968 4 20 2.5
1969 4 36 4.5
1970 4 31 3.9
1971 4 24 3.0

1972 4 25 3.1
1973 4 35 4.4
1974 4 38 4.8
1975 4 46 5.8
1976 4 44 5.5
1977 5 51 5.1
1978 6 46 3.8
1979 5 39 3.9
1980 5 40 4.0
1981 12 108 4.5
1982 12 79 3.3
1983 12 97 4.0
1984 12 94 3.9
1985 12 90 3.8
1986 12 100 4.2
1987 12 82 3.4
1988 20 145 3.6
1989 23 182 4.0
1990 22 163 3.7
1991 22 195 4.4
1992 11 90 4.1
1993 11 72 3.3
1994 11 74 3.4
1995 11 84 3.8
1996 11 69 3.1
1997 11 87 4.0
1998 11 66 3.0
1999 11 63 2.9

2000 11 67 3.0
2001 11 61 2.8
2002 11 73 3.3
2003 15 93 3.1
2004 15 67 2.2
2005 15 91 3.0
2006 15 89 3.0
2007 15 81 2.7
2008 15 86 2.9
2009 15 92 3.1
2010 15 100 3.3
2011 15 79 2.6
2012 15 78 2.6
2013 15 77 2.6
2014 15 88 2.9
2015 15 86 2.9
2016 15 91 3.0
2017 15 93 3.1
2018 15 73 2.4
2019 15 65 #2.2
Total 683 4,743 3.5

*Record High; #Record Low



NCAA Division I Men’s Ice Hockey Championship Committee	 59	

 

NCAA DIVISION I MEN’S ICE HOCKEY 
CHAMPIONSHIP COMMITTEE

CHAIRS
(Chronological)
Name Affiliation Years
Herb Gallagher Northeastern 1961, 68-70
Murray Murdoch Yale 1962-64
Victor Stout Boston U. 1965-67
John McComb Ohio 1971-75
Burt Smith Michigan St. 1976-80
Charlie Holt New Hampshire 1981-82
Ralph Romano Minn. Duluth 1983
John Simpson Boston U. 1984-88
Bruce McLeod Minn. Duluth 1989-90
Laing Kennedy Cornell 1991-93
Rick Comley Northern Mich. 1994-96
Joe Marsh St. Lawrence 1997-99
Bill Wilkinson Wayne St. (MI) 2000-01
Jack McDonald Quinnipiac 2001-02
Ian McCaw Massachusetts 2002-03
Ron Grahame Denver 2003-04
Wayne Dean Yale 2004-05
Marty Scarano New Hampshire 2005-07
Joel Maturi Minnesota 2007-08
Steve Cady Miami (OH) 2008-09
William Bellerose Holy Cross 2009-10
Robert Driscoll Providence 2010-11
Sean Frazier Wisconsin 2011-12
Tom Nevala Notre Dame 2012-13
Jim Knowlton Rensselaer 2014-15
Brian Faison North Dakota 2015-16
Tom McGinnis Minnesota 2016-18
Steve Metcalf New Hampshire 2018-20

ROSTER
(Alphabetical)
Name Affiliation Years
Murray Armstrong Denver 1967-72
Charlie Basch St. Cloud St. 1988-89
William Bellerose Holy Cross 2005-10
Amo Bessone Michigan St. 1961-63, 68-73
Rube Bjorkman North Dakota 1973-75
Dave Burkholder Niagara 2007-10
Steve Cady Miami (OH) 2006-09
Len Ceglarski Boston College 1989
Bill Cleary Harvard 1976-89
Rick Comley Northern Mich. 1991-96
*Mike Corbett Ala.-Huntsville 2018-20
*Michael Cross Penn St. 2020

Bob DeGregorio Merrimack 1995-98
Wayne Dean Yale 2002-05
Tim Dillon Canisius 2003-05
Robert Driscoll Providence 2008-11
Brian Faison North Dakota 2014-17
Tony Frasca Colorado Col. 1961-66
Sean Frazier Wisconsin 2009-12
Guy Gadowsky Princeton 2010-11
Herb Gallagher Northeastern 1961, 65-70
Rick Goeb Bemidji St. 2013
Ron Grahame Denver 2001-04
Jack Gregory Bowling Green 1991-94
Herb Hammond Brown 1985-88
Charlie Holt New Hampshire 1977-82
Jeff Jackson Lake Superior St. 1995
Bob Johnson Wisconsin 1982
Michael Kasavana Michigan St. 1996
Jack Kelley Boston College 1971-76
*Mike Kemp Omaha 2018-20
Laing Kennedy Cornell 1990-93
Jim Knowlton Rensselaer 2014-15
James Lessig Bowling Green 1981-82
John Mariucci Minnesota 1964-67
Joe Marsh St. Lawrence 1994-99
Ron Mason Michigan St. 1984-89, 2003-05
John Matchefts Air Force 1976-81
Joel Maturi Minnesota 2005-08
Ian McCaw Northeastern, Massachusetts2000-03
John McComb Ohio 1970-75
Jack McDonald Quinnipiac 1999-02
Jim McLaughlin Union 2015-17
Bruce McLeod Minn. Duluth 1985-88
Tom McGinnis Minnesota 2014-19
*Steve Metcalf New Hampshire 2016-20
Murray Murdoch Yale 1961-64
Tom Nevala Notre Dame 2010-13
Jack Parker Boston U. 1989-94
Mel Pearson Michigan Tech 2014-17
Rand Pecknold Quinnipiac 2012-13
Buddy Powers Bowling Green 2002
Al Renfrew Michigan 1968-69
Pat Richter Wisconsin 1997-00
Bill Riley Mass.-Lowell 1981-83
Brian Riley Army 2015-18
Ralph Romano Minn. Duluth 1983
Jeff Sauer Colorado Col./Wisconsin 1974-76, 77-78
Marty Scarano New Hampshire 2004-07
*Derek Schooley Robert Morris 2019-20
Frank Serratore Air Force 2002-06
*Mike Shafer Cornell 2018-20
John Simpson Boston U. 1983-88
Burt Smith Michigan St./WCHA 1975-77, 78-80
Kevin Sneddon Vermont 2012-15
Victor Stout Boston U. 1962-67
Don Vaughan Colgate 2006-09
William Walker Air Force 2011-13
Doug Weaver Michigan St. 1989
Bill Wilkinson Western Mich./Wayne St. (MI)1997-01

*Current member of committee.


